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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr A J Bannard

Scheme:
KPMG Staff Pension Fund

Respondent:
KPMG, as employer

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Bannard complains that KPMG:

a. did not exercise discretion to provide him with an early retirement pension on making him redundant. He alleges that he was treated in an arbitrary and biased way by comparison with another employee in similar circumstances; and

b. failed to provide him with a satisfactory explanation of their decision.

2. Mr Bannard claims that he should receive a pension from the Scheme, payable from his date of leaving service (although he tells me he would be prepared to accept a pension from the age of 60). In addition, Mr Bannard claims that KPMG’s actions have caused him distress and inconvenience.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME BACKGROUND AND RULES

4. The Scheme is a money purchase scheme under which each year’s member and employer contributions are invested to provide a pension based on age-related conversion rates. If there is a surplus in the fund, bonuses may be added to the fund by the Trustee, with the consent of the Employer, to buy additional pensions. Conversely, if there is a deficit in the fund, pension benefits might be restricted.  There is no obligation on the employer to meet any balance of cost under the Scheme. 

5. The Scheme is divided into three sub-funds:

a. The Pre-April 2000 Fund: contains investments representing member and employer contributions up to 31 March 2000.

b. The Post-March 2000 Fund: contains investments representing employer and member contributions since 1 April 2000.

c. The AVC Fund: contains investments representing members’ additional voluntary contributions.

6. See the Appendix to this document for the relevant Scheme Rules

MATERIAL FACTS
7. Mr Bannard joined KPMG on 10 December 1990. He became a member of the Scheme from that date and accrued benefits under both the Pre-April 2000 Fund and the Post-March 2000 Fund (see Appendix, Relevant Scheme Rules, for details). As part of a firm-wide redundancy programme KPMG announced two sets of redundancies, in March and July 2002. Mr Bannard was made compulsorily redundant under the July programme and he left KPMG on 20 September 2002. He was 58 years of age at that time. He signed a compromise agreement on 24 September, terminating his employment. Mr Bannard says he was not in a position to volunteer for redundancy in the March programme as he was working on a large client project at the time and did not want to leave the client “in the lurch”.

8. Mr Bannard expressed his dissatisfaction to KPMG about the fact that he had not been offered an early retirement pension as part of his redundancy package. He compared the treatment he had received with that of a younger former colleague who had volunteered for redundancy under the March programme and had been given an enhanced early retirement package. He asked that he be treated in a similar fashion.

9. Historically, the Trustee had exercised discretion under Clause 10 of the Trust Deed (see Appendix, Augmentation of benefits) in a number of cases, with KPMG contributing a fixed sum to the Scheme in respect of the cost of the early retirement pension at that time. There had been no established practice of granting an augmentation of benefits for members taking early retirement under Rule 17.4 (see Appendix, Benefits for members leaving service).

10. In April 2002 the Trustee told KPMG that in view of the Scheme deficit it would no longer agree to pensions being brought into payment early unless KPMG committed to further funding. In order to provide payment of early retirement pensions, KPMG would be required to pay the actual cost of enhancements, provide sufficient funds to top up the Scheme to a fully funded level in respect of any individual granted an early retirement pension and pay additional sums required by the Trustee (without limit) if a shortfall arose in the Scheme at any time in the future. KPMG considered the Trustee’s request and in May their Solicitors (Herbert Smith) responded that it went beyond what the Trustee could reasonably require under Clause 10.3 of the Trust Deed. They said that KPMG would meet the reasonable cost of those augmentations that it had already approved, limited to the cost of the additional liability arising from the augmentation. The Solicitors said that in each case the sum payable would be a lump sum assessed prior to the date of retirement rather than an open-ended future commitment. They also said that KPMG had decided to suspend the operation of discretionary augmentation for all cases other than those already agreed.

11. As a result of that response the Trustee said that it would no longer give consent to the early payment of retirement pensions under Rule 8.1 (2) other than those that had previously been agreed. KPMG confirmed that they would not grant consent to the early payment of pensions for deferred members under Rule 17.4. KPMG say that Mr Bannard was not one of the individuals for whom augmentation had already been agreed. At the time he was made redundant both the Trustee and KPMG had ceased giving consent under Rule 8 to the grant of early retirement pensions. Mr Bannard points out that because of the project on which he was working, he did not volunteer for redundancy in March 2002 when there may have been a possibility of early retirement.

12. On 6 June 2002 the Trustee wrote to all Members of the Scheme to advise them that the 2002 actuarial valuation was likely to reveal a deficit in the Pre-April 2000 section of the Scheme and explain why that deficit may have arisen. The Trustee also explained that discussions had taken place with KPMG about the possibility of additional contributions being paid into the Pre-April 2002 Fund but  KPMG had said that it had contributed to the scheme in accordance with the contribution rates in the trust deed and that it was not considering making any discretionary payments. The Trustee received professional advice to the effect that in the absence of a commitment by KPMG to provide additional funding it should review its investment policy and take steps to minimise the risk of an increase in the deficit.  In December 2001 the Trustee revised the investment strategy so that it primarily focussed on maintaining the assets of the Pre-April 2000 Fund in order to protect accrued benefits. 

13. By the time of the second set of redundancies KPMG had set up an intranet site for those affected. That included a “Pensions Update” in a Question and Answer format. It said that the Trustee was not currently willing to give consent to early retirement before age 60 as the Pre-2000 Fund assets were in deficit and no longer sufficient to provide the level of notional pension calculated in accordance with the Scheme’s indicative pension purchase tables. KPMG said that they agreed with the Trustee’s decision. 

14. In November and December Mr Bannard exchanged correspondence with both the Trustee and the Human Resource Partner at KPMG asking them to re-consider his situation. He asked KPMG to put the Trustee in a position whereby they could pay him an enhanced early retirement pension in the same way that they had done for another former member of staff who had been made redundant.

15. In responses dated 8 November and 23 December the Trustee referred to the discussions that had taken place with KPMG about the possibility of paying additional contributions into the Pre-April 2000 Fund. The Trustee said that in the light of KPMG’s position it had to reconsider its approach to requests for early retirement pensions so as to avoid unfairness to other members. Benefits would need to be reduced to take account of the deficit in the fund and allowing further early retirement pensions to some members would give them preference over others. 

16. As to Mr Bannard’s point about an ex-colleague having received enhanced early retirement the Trustee said that what had happened to make the difference in treatment was the confirmation from KPMG that they were not prepared to make available the additional funding either generally or specifically in relation to early retirements. 

17. The Trustee pointed out that once Mr Bannard left employment and had become a deferred member KPMG no longer needed the Trustee’s consent to allow him to draw his pension before age 60.

18. In a letter dated 28 November 2002 KPMG told Mr Bannard that the firm’s practice was that up to and including the time of the redundancies earlier in 2002 it was possible for individuals to apply for early retirement under the discretionary arrangements. However, since then, the policy of granting early retirement pensions had been changed by the Trustee as a result of the position of the fund. KPMG said that the Trustee required the firm to underwrite any future increase in the cost of those retiring early and they were not willing to enter into what they saw as an open-ended financial commitment. KPMG acknowledged that the Trustee was correct in saying that only KPMG’s consent was required in the case of deferred members taking a pension before the age of 60. However, they told Mr Bannard that they had not, in the past, included deferred members in the firm’s discretionary early retirement scheme. KPMG also told him that no one who had been made redundant in September following the July announcement had been offered early retirement as an option.

19. Mr Bannard referred the matter to my office in  December 2002.

20. In their response to Mr Bannard’s complaint KPMG, through Herbert Smith, said: 

a. they opposed Mr Bannard’s request that he be granted an enhanced early retirement pension on the grounds that he had no entitlement under the Rules of the Scheme or otherwise, to receive such an enhancement to his pension; Mr Bannard’s contract of employment contained no reference to an enhanced early retirement pension and it was made clear by KPMG and the Trustee in communications to members that the augmentation power was a discretionary one;

b. during the redundancy consultation process it had been made clear to Mr Bannard that the decision not to award him an enhanced early retirement pension was not a personal decision, but was a firm-wide decision that involved the Trustee; and

c. they denied that there had been any maladministration or other breach of duty by KPMG and said that the firm had complied with the Scheme’s provisions throughout and the decision to stop offering enhanced early retirement pensions was taken after careful consideration and without any bias or unfairness towards Mr Bannard.

21. In response Mr Bannard: 

a. referred to KPMG’s comment that the Trustee had contacted them in April 2002 concerning the deficit in the fund and pointed out that the Trustee in a letter to him dated 23 December 2002 said that “….in 2001, the Trustee was advised not to continue with this policy in the absence of a commitment by KPMG to provide additional funding”. This indicated to him that the Trustee had brought the funding situation to KPMG’s attention in 2001 and that they had declined to provide additional funding at a time that was well before the redundancies started in 2002. He said that the Trustee would not have made the statement about KPMG’s policy without having asked them first. Mr Bannard said that despite being aware of the funding situation KPMG were prepared to finance enhanced early retirement for those employees who were made redundant in April, but not those who were made redundant in September; and

b. said that enhanced early retirement pensions had not been discussed during the redundancy consultation process in the manner that KPMG had described. He said that he had asked why he had not been given a pension option and had been told that it was “a matter of timing”. He remained of the view that KPMG had discriminated between two employees who had been made redundant aged over 50 as one had received an immediate enhanced pension whereas the other had not. 

22. In a further response Herbert Smith said that: 

a. KPMG were aware of the funding position in December 2001. However, the extract from the Trustee’s letter quoted by Mr Bannard was incomplete and should have read “… in 2001, the Trustee was advised not to continue with this investment policy in the absence of a commitment by KPMG to provide additional funding”. The issue being discussed at that time was whether the Trustee intended to change its investment strategy rather than the issue of withholding consent to enhanced early retirement pensions; 

b. the decision to withhold approval of early retirement pensions was prompted by the Trustee’s request in April 2002 for an open-ended commitment from KPMG rather than by knowledge of the Scheme’s funding position; and

c. with regard to Mr Bannard’s allegation that KPMG had failed to give him a satisfactory explanation as to why his colleagues were provided with an enhanced early retirement pension the Solicitors referred to KPMG’s letter dated 28 November 2002 and a “Pensions Update” available through the Firm’s intranet site. They said that the Human Resources Manager and a Pensions Adviser had met Mr Bannard on three separate occasions in September 2002 to discuss the options open to him and the pension issue had been discussed at each of those meetings; KPMG strongly refuted Mr Bannard’s assertion that the Firm had not acted in accordance with the duty of good faith that it owed to its employees. They said that the decision not to offer enhanced early retirement to those members made redundant in September 2002 was made after careful consideration taking into account various factors, including the cost of offering such pensions, and whether the money could be better applied elsewhere.

23. In his response Mr Bannard said that:

a. when the second set of redundancies was announced he saw the pensions information on the intranet site but did not give it much attention, as he did not think that he would be made redundant;

b. at the meetings referred to in KPMG’s response there was little discussion about pensions and he says it was a “Pensions Partner”, not an adviser, who attended the meeting;

c. his complaint had not been treated by KPMG with “sufficient seriousness” and KPMG had behaved in a “biased and arbitrary fashion” towards him;

d. because he was 58 at the time of his redundancy his job prospects were poor. He feels that this should have led to discretion being exercised in his favour since he did not have the same opportunity as younger members to rebuild a career;

e. the fact that there was no entitlement to an early retirement pension (see paragraph 22.a) applied equally to his former colleague for whom a pension was provided. KPMG are confusing entitlement under the Rules with powers to exercise discretion;

f. information supplied by KPMG implies that, even if the scheme’s funds had not been in deficit, the decision to withdraw the early retirement option would have been taken anyway. Thus, KPMG created an unfair situation between Mr Bannard and his colleague.

24. KPMG say that of the 700 redundancies made in September 2002, 29 affected people aged 55 or over. None of these were offered an early retirement package since this option was by then no longer available.

CONCLUSIONS
25. In his complaint Mr Bannard referred to a former colleague who volunteered for redundancy in March 2002 and received an enhanced early retirement pension. Mr Bannard learnt of that and it was perhaps not surprising that he formed the expectation that if he faced redundancy at some time in the future then KPMG would exercise its discretion and treat him in the same way However, it is quite clear that the decision whether or not to award an enhanced early retirement pension is a discretionary one under the Trust Deed and Rules. Mr Bannard accepts that he had no automatic entitlement to such a pension and that KPMG acted in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules in deciding not to offer him an enhanced early retirement pension but he claims to have been dealt with in an arbitrary fashion.  It appears that none of the people made redundant at the same time as Mr Bannard and of a similar age to Mr Bannard were offered an early retirement option. Mr Bannard was not treated in an unfair or arbitrary fashion in this respect.

26. Mr Bannard questioned the ethics of KPMG’s decision to grant an enhanced early retirement to his colleague in April when they were well aware of the funding position, whereas they refused to grant him such a pension in September. Whilst I accept that in December 2001 KPMG were aware of the deficit in the fund I am satisfied that the issue being considered at that time was whether the Trustee intended to change its investment strategy to minimise that deficit. The question of withholding approval of enhanced early retirement pensions came to the fore in April 2002 when the Trustee told KPMG that they would no longer agree to such pensions unless KPMG agreed to make additional contributions into the Pre-April 2000 Fund. There may be an argument that the Trustee should have revised its policy at an earlier time and that had it done so less favourable terms might have resulted for those made redundant in March 2000. 

27. KPMG’s later decision to withhold approval of enhanced early retirement was a decision they were entitled to take based on the facts at that time. Wherever such a decision is taken the effect is that those who fall to be considered under the new, less generous policy are indeed treated less generously than those considered under the earlier policy. That however, is not evidence of arbitrariness. So far as bias is concerned, I have seen no evidence that that Mr Bannard has been particularly singled out. He is simply one of those (including others also over 55 year’s of age) who stood to be adversely affected by the new policy. 

28. Mr Bannard complained that KPMG failed to provide him with a satisfactory explanation as to why those made redundant in April 2002 were provided with an early retirement pension but he was not. I do not uphold that part of Mr Bannard’s complaint. KPMG wrote to Mr Bannard on 28 November 2002 giving him the reasons for the change. Also Mr Bannard would have been aware from the intranet site of the reasons why consent had been withdrawn. That he did not give this much attention because he did not think he would be made redundant does not change the facts that the information was available and that Mr Bannard saw it.  Mr Bannard would also have been fully aware of the position with the pre-April 2000 fund from the Trustee’s circular to members dated 6 June 2002.

29. Mr Bannard contended that the meetings to which KPMG referred were confined to the unhelpful, and in his view hurtful, statement that the different treatment afforded to him was just a matter of timing. Whatever the tone of the meeting the reference to a matter of timing was true. 

30. Mr Bannard also contended that KPMG had not treated his complaint with sufficient seriousness and neither had they made any attempt to compromise, for example by paying his pension from age 60. I do not uphold any of those complaints. KPMG sought to provide him with explanations whenever he requested them. They clearly devoted considerable time and resources to dealing with the complaint. As to a compromise, once KPMG had decided not to offer enhanced early retirement to the second tranche of redundancies they had no obligation to offer anything further than what had been agreed by both parties in the compromise agreement. 

31. As well as asking for an enhanced early retirement pension to be paid from 20 September 2002 Mr Bannard also asked for compensation for distress and inconvenience. As I have found no maladministration there are no grounds for either payment of an early enhanced pension or compensation for distress and inconvenience. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 September 2004

Appendix

Relevant Scheme Rules

1. The Scheme is governed by a revised definitive trust deed dated 24 April 1996, plus subsequent variations, and rules attaching to it . 

Early retirement provisions

2. Rule 8 of Schedule 2 (General Rules) sets out the circumstances in which members may take an early retirement pension under the Scheme (Pre-April 2000 Fund):

Circumstances in which Member’s pension may commence earlier than the normal retirement date

8.1 A Member may elect that his pension shall commence from a date before Normal Pension Date if the following conditions are satisfied:- 

(a) having obtained the age of 50 he retires from Service otherwise than   because of the termination of his Service for reasons of fraud, dishonesty or misconduct; or

(b) 
he retires from Service before attaining age 50 and in the opinion of the Trustees (having consulted the Principal Employer and taken such medical advice (if any) as they may consider appropriate) his retirement is as a result of incapacity arising through injury or ill-health; and

(2) 
if the pension is to commence before the Member’s 60th birthday, his Employer and the Trustees consent to the commencement of his pension from that date.

Annual amount of early retirement pension
8.3 Subject to sub-Rule 8.4, the annual amount of a Member’s pension under sub-Rule 8.1 shall be determined by taking the pension to which he would be entitled in accordance with Rule 7 on retiring at Normal Pension Date and reducing it by such amount as the Trustees having taken the advice from the Actuary consider appropriate in order to take account of the early commencement of such pension but so as to comply with the Trustees’ obligation under regulation 8(4) of the Preservation Regulations to be reasonably satisfied that the total value of the benefits to be provided on the Member’s early retirement is at least equal to the amount described in regulation 11 of the Preservation Regulations”

3. Section 1X of Schedule 2 deals with the Post-2000 Fund, and Rule 24 states:                  

Circumstances in which Member’s benefits may commence early      

24.1 A Member may elect that his benefits shall commence from a date before Normal Pension Date if the conditions set out in sub-Rule 8.1 are satisfied.

Benefits payable upon early retirement
24.2 The early retirement benefits referred to in sub-rule 24.1 shall consist of such benefits as would be payable in accordance with sub-Rules 23.1 and 23.2 if references in them to the Member’s Normal Pension Date were replaced by references to the date selected by the Member pursuant to sub-Rule 24.1” 

Augmentation of benefits

4. Clause 10 of Schedule 1 of the Trust Deed provides that the employer may request that a member’s benefits under the Scheme be augmented, and that the Trustee should comply with any such request, subject to payment of additional contributions to the Scheme to fund the increase in the value of the Scheme’s liabilities as a result of the augmentation:

Request from Employer to Trustees

10.1  Any Employer may request the Trustees to grant additional or new benefits under the Scheme for or in respect of any of its employees or former employees whether or not the employee or former employee concerned is or is not already a Member.         

Estimate of cost of benefits

10.2  Before granting any benefits to which an Employer’s request pursuant to sub-Clause 10.1 relates, the Trustees shall obtain an estimate of the increase in the value of the liabilities of the Scheme which will result from doing so together with advice as to the funding of such increase.

Grant of additional and/or new benefits 

10.3  The Trustees shall grant any benefits to which a request made pursuant to sub-Clause 10.1 relates, subject to the following conditions:-

10.3.1 the benefits do not exceed Revenue limits;

10.3.2 the Employer which makes the request makes such additional contributions to the General Fund, or enters into such other arrangements (if any) with the Trustees, as the Trustees may require in order to fund the increase in the value of the liabilities of the Scheme resulting from the grant of the benefits”

Benefits for members leaving service

Once members leave service, their entitlement to an early retirement pension is governed by Rule 17.4 contained in Schedule 2:

Commencement of preserved pension before Normal Pension Date
17.4  A Deferred Member may elect that his pension shall commence from a date before his Normal Pension Date if the following conditions are satisfied:-

(a)  the Deferred Member has attained the age of 50; or

(b) in the Trustees’ opinion after medical advice he has become incapable of following his normal employment by reason of ill-health or other incapacity; and

(c) if the pension is to commence before the Member’s 60th birthday, the Principal Employer consents to the commencement of his pension from that date.”
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